
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 - Item 14 below will be considered in private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact Democratic Services 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 

 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 



 

 

4.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

5.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

7.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 11) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

8.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   
 
Joint Panels meeting – 1 February 2024 

9.   FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/2028 (Pages 12 - 144) 
 

10.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 145 - 162) 
 

11.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2024/25 (Pages 163 - 202) 
 

12.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2028 (Pages 203 - 227) 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  
The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
Appendix below on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
  
PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting. 



 

 

 

14.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2023-2028 - EXEMPT (Page 
228) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty (Vice-Chair), 

C Morley, T Parish (Chair), S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King'
[...]
nage responsibilities met through the 
internal drainage boards.  The impact of these could mean the general fund 
depletes earlier than currently estimated. 
 

1.28 A summary of the recommendations in the report is shown below: 
 
 
Recommendation 1 
It is recommended that Council note the revision to the Forecast for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report. 
 
Recommendation 2 
Council is recommended to approve the Policy on Earmarked Reserves 
and General Fund Balance and the maximum balances set for the reserves 
as noted in the report and at Appendix 7.    
 
Recommendation 3 
It is recommended that Council : 
 

18



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

1) Approves the budget requirement of £24,353,670 for 2024/2025 and 
notes the projections for 2025/2026, 2026/2027 and 2027/2028. 
 

2) Approves the level of Special Expenses for the Town/Parish 
Councils as detailed in the report (Appendix 6). 

 
3) Approves the Fees and Charges 2024/2025 detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
4) Approves a Band D council tax of £148.37 for 2024/2025. 

 
Recommendation 4 
It is recommended that Council approves a minimum requirement of the 
General Fund balance for 2024/2025 of £1,217,680 (5% of estimated budget 
requirement). 
 
Recommendation 5  
Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government Act, Council is asked to 
have due regard to this statement at Section 9 of this report when 
considering and approving the budget and the level of council tax for 
2024/2025.  
 

 
 
 
 
  

19



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

 

 
 
 
 
The 
REVENUE BUDGET 
2023/2024 
 
 
 
 

20



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

2 The Revenue Budget 2023/2024 
 

2.1 The budget for 2023/2024 was presented to Cabinet on 8th February 2023 and 
approved by Council on 23rd February 2023 in accordance with
[...]
,005,440 2,320,270 314,830 

Financing Adjustment 1,343,670 1,343,670 0 

Internal Drainage Boards 3,247,130 3,247,130 0 

Borough Spend 24,929,220 25,638,420 709,200 

        
Contributions to/(from) General Fund Balance (2,641,520) (3,145,269) (503,749) 
        

Borough Requirement 22,287,700 22,493,151 205,451 

 
2.4 Any further variances between the revised budget and actual outturn for 

2023/2024 will be shown in Monitoring Reports for the remainder of the financial 
year and in the Final Accounts Outturn Report for 2023/2024.   

 
2.5 The net impact of the projected outturn 2023/2024, as detailed above, on the 

overall level of General Fund balance is as follows: 
 

Projected Movements in General Fund Balances  
2023/2024 

£ 

Balance brought forward 1 April 2023 9,644,559 
Estimated contribution to/(from) Balances  (3,145,269) 
  

Projected General Fund Balance 31 March 2024 6,499,290 
 
2.6 The Council is holding the General Fund balance at this level to provide the 

Council a degree of protection in the current volatile environment. The Council 
intends to use the balance in delivering its Financial Plan over the next four years 
resulting in reducing it down to the minimum reserve level of 5% of budget. 

 
Recommendation 1 
 
It is recommended that Council note the revision to the forecast for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report. 
 
 

22



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The 
Financial Plan 
2023/2028 

 
  

23



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

3 The Medium-Term Financial Plan 2023/2028 - Funding 
 
3.1 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG) 

 
3.1.1 The provisional local government finance settlement was announced for 

consultation on the 18 December 2023 confirming the funding of a one-year 
settlement for 2024/2025. The Medium-Term Fina
[...]
ves 
and General Fund Balance and the maximum balances set for the 
reserves as noted in the report and at Appendix 7.    
 

 
 

4.11 Budget Requirement 2022/2023 
 
4.11.1 The Borough Requirement is a figure that comes from the total net costs of spending 

on services plus Internal Drainage Board levies plus the Financing Adjustment and 
plus the costs of special expenses and council tax support to parish councils. The 
final part of the calculation is the addition for any transfer to or from reserves and 
the use of general fund balances. 

 
4.11.2 In 2024/2025 the Budget Requirement for the Council is £24,353,670. This sum is 

to be met from Government Formula Funding, Business Rates growth retention, 
New Homes Bonus, any Collection Fund surplus and Council Tax. This also requires 
a contribution from general fund reserves of £2,422,280. 

 
5 Parish Precepts  
 
5.1 Parish and Town Councils within the borough request the Council to collect Council 

Tax on their behalf and pay over the sums requested as a Parish Precept. The total 
of the precepts must be added to the Council’s budget but it is shown separately on 
Council Tax bills.  

 
5.2 The Provisional Financial Settlement 2023 has again confirmed that the 

Government will not set referendum principles for town and parish councils. This 
is subject to the sector taking all available steps to mitigate the need for Council 
Tax increases and the government seeing clear evidence of restraint in the 
increases set by the sector as a whole.  In 2023/2024, the average Band D parish 
precept in West Norfolk increased by 6.9%. (6.1% nationally1)  The Government 
will review the level of increase set by parishes in 2023/2024 when considering 
next year’s settlement.    

1 Council Tax levels set by local authorities in England 2023 to 2024 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

49



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

 
6 Full Council Tax 2023/2024 
 
6.1 In order to calculate the full Council Tax for 2023/2024 it will be necessary to add 

the County Council, Police Authority and parish precept requirements to the 
Council’s element as previously shown.  

 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
It is recommended that Council : 
 

1) Approves the budget requirement of £24,353,670 for 2024/2025 and 
notes the projections for 2025/2026, 2026/2027 and 2027/2028. 
 

2) Approves the level of Special Expenses for the Town/Parish 
Councils as detailed in the report (Appendix 6). 

 
3) Approves the Fees and Charges 2023/2024 detailed in Appendix 4. 

 
4) Approves a Band D council tax of £143.87 for 2023/2024. 

 
 

 
 
7 General Fund Financial Overview  
 
7.1 This part of the report deals with the Council’s General Fund balance based on 

the proposed Financial Plan 2023/2028. The projected position for the period of 
the Financial Plan is provided in the following table which includes a risk around 
the Management Fee income from Alive West Norfolk as set out in section 4.10.6. 

  

50



Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

 

 
 

The Financial Plan 2023/2028    
    

  

 
Projected Movements in General Fund Balances: 
 

Projected Movements in 
General Fund Balances 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2026/2027 2027/2028 

  £ £ £ £ £ 
Opening Balance 9,644,559 5,327,936 4,715,656 2,446,656 1,224,730 
Repurposed reserves 
achieved for 2023/2024 1,471,359 0 0 0 0 
Target repurposed reserves 
remaining balance for 
2023/2024 1,389,287 0 0 0 0 
AWN Management Fee - 
Risk (412,000) 0 0 0 0 
Pension Lump Sum 
Replenishment (3,620,000) 1,810,000 1,810,000 0 0 
Estimated contribution to / 
(from) GF Fund Budget (3,145,269) (2,422,280) (4,079,000) (1,221,926) 14,660 
Closing Balance 5,327,936 4,715,656 2,446,656 1,224,730 1,239,390 

 
 
7.2 The following shows the impact on General Fund Reserve if the estimated 

delivery of the Cost Management and Income Generation Plan is achieved. 
 
Projected Movements in 
General Fund
[...]
cers consulted: Michelle Drewery, Assistant 
Director - Resources 
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment NO 
 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting: 7 February 2024 
 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
 
Summary  
 
The Capital Strategy outlines the principles and framework that shape the Council’s capital 
decisions.  The principal aim is to deliver a programme of capital investment that contributes 
to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan.  
The Capital Strategy will be updated annually and will be put before Cabinet alongside the 
Treasury Management Strategy so that it can be approved before the year to which it relates 
begins. 
 
The Strategy defines at the highest level how the capital programme is to be formulated; it 
identifies the issues and options that influence capital spending and sets out how the resources 
and capital programme will be managed. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1) that Cabinet approve the Capital Strategy 2024/2025 as attached to this report. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation and good 
practice.  In addition, the external auditors may comment in their report to those charged with 
governance (ISA260). 
 
 

 
  

145

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1 Background 
 
As Council’s become increasingly complex and diverse it is vital that those charged 
with governance understand the long-term context in which investment decisions are 
made and all the financial risks to which the authority is exposed.  With Council’s 
having increasingly wide powers around commercialisation, more being subject to 
group arrangements and the increase in combined authority arrangements it is no 
longer sufficient to consider only the individual council but also the residual risks and 
liabilities to which it is subject. 
 
The capital strategy is intended to give a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
2 Options Considered  
 
No options considered.  The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2017) states that authorities should have in place a capital strategy that 
sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions 
are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the 
achievement or priority outcomes.   
 
3 Policy Implications 
 
The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017) states that 
authorities should have in place a capital strategy. 
 
4 Financial Implications 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no financial implications. 
 
5 Personnel Implications 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no personnel implications. 
 
6 Environmental Considerations 
 
The Strategy is a statutory requirement and has no environment considerations to 
consider. 
 
7 Statutory Considerations 
 
The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017) states that 
authorities should have in place a capital strategy. 
 
  

146



 

 

8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
There are no changes being considered.  This is a statutory requirement and therefore 
there are no impacts to report. 
 
9 Risk Management Implications 
 
Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of both legislation 
and good practice. 
 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
There are no declarations of interest. 
 
11 Background Papers 
 
Cabinet R
[...]
 reserves and net movement on 
current assets. As the cash in these 
reserves is not required in the short 
term for the reserves’ specific purposes, 
it has been utilised to reduce external 
borrowing. It costs less than external 
borrowing, the cost being the 
opportunity cost of interest foregone by 
not investing the cash. 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Revenue charge to finance the 
repayment of debt. for capital 
expenditure that had not yet been met 
from grants, contributions or capital 
receipts. 

161



 

 

Operational Boundary Limit which external borrowing is not 
normally expected to exceed. 

Unsupported borrowing  Funded from within the budgets of 
services. Used for mobile assets, 
typically vehicles.  

 
 

162



  
  
 

Open Would any decisions proposed : 
 
(a) Be entirely within Audit Committee’s powers to decide NO 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council/Cabinet      Yes 
 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council  NO 
      and partly within Cabinets powers –    

Any especially affected Wards 
 
None 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Chris Morley, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 
E-mail: cllr.chris.morley@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  None 

Other Members consulted:   None 

Lead Officer: Carl Holland 
E-mail: carl.holland@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616549 

Other Officers consulted:     
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director - Resources 

Financial 
Implications  
Yes 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO. 

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES 

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications NO 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 

 
Date of meeting:   7 February 2024 
   

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2024/2025 
 

Summary 
 
The Council is required to receive and approve a Treasury Management Strategy Statement; 
Annual Investment Strategy; and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement which 
covers: 
 
 The Treasury Management Strategy 
 Capital plans, including prudential indicators 
 A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
 An Investment Strategy  
 
This report covers the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) Prudential Code, The Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC - this was formerly the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG)), MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the DLUHC 
Investment Guidance.  
 
The Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services, provide a template document for the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, which is fully compliant with CIPFA’s code and DLUHC’s 
guidance.  The Council has used this template in preparing this report. 
 
This report looks at the period 2024-2028, which fits with the Council’s Financial Plan and Capital 
Programme. Officers of the council have prepared the report based on their views of forecasts for 
interest rates, and have used information provided by the council’s Treasury Management 
Advisor, Link Asset Services. 
 

 

163

Agenda Item 11



 

  
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/2025, including 
treasury indicators for 2024-2028. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2024/2025 

 The Investment Strategy 2024/2025 

 

Reason for the Decision 
 
The Council must have approved a Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
2024/2025 by 31 March 2024. 
 

 
  

164



 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy 
2024/25 
 
 
 
 
 

Including commercial activities / non treasury investments 
 
 

165



 

INDEX  
      

Introduction .............................................................................................................
[...]
ollowing its action. 

3.6 New Financial Institutions as a Source of Borrowing and Types of Borrowing  

Currently the PWLB Certainty Rate is set at gilts + 80 basis points.  However, 
consideration may still need to be given to sourcing funding from the following sources 
for the following reasons: 
 

 Local authorities (primarily shorter dated maturities out to 3 years or so – 
generally still cheaper than the Certainty Rate). 

 Financial institutions (primarily insurance companies and pension funds but 
also some banks, out of forward dates where the objective is to avoid a “cost 
of carry” or to achieve refinancing certainty over the next few years). 

 
Our advisors will keep us informed as to the relative merits of each of these alternative 
funding sources. 

180



 

4 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

4.1 Investment Policy – Management of Risk 

The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC - this was formerly 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)) and CIPFA have 
extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both financial and non-financial 
investments.  This report deals solely with treasury (financial) investments, (as managed 
by the treasury management team).  Non-financial investments, essentially the purchase 
of income yielding assets and service investments, are covered in the Capital Strategy, (a 
separate report). 
 
The Council’s investment policy has regard to the following: - 

 
 DLUHC’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”) 
 CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross 

Sectoral Guidance Notes 2021 (“the Code”)  
 CIPFA Treasury Management Guidance Notes 2021   

 
The Council’s investment priorities will be security first, portfolio liquidity second and then 
yield (return).  The Council will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on its investments 
commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity and with regard to the Council
[...]
, the paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government 
Act considered to justify that is 16-20. 

 
Date of meeting: 7 February 2024 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2023-2028 
 
Summary  
This report: 
 revises the 2023/2024 projections for spending on the capital programme 
 sets out an estimate of capital resources that will be available for 2023-2028 
 details new capital bids that are recommended to be included in the capital 

programme for the period 2023-2028 
 outlines provisional figures for capital expenditure for the period 2023-2028 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 
1)  Cabinet recommends to Council the amendments to capital schemes and 

resources for the 2023-2028 capital programme as detailed in the report. 
2) Cabinet recommends to Council that new capital bids as set out in section 5 

table 6, are to be funded from available capital resources and included in the 
capital programme 2023-2028 as detailed 

 
Reason for Decision 
To report amendments, rephasing and resources to the 2023-2028 Capital Programme. 

  

203

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the capital programme for the period 2023 to 2028.  The 

capital programme forms part of the Council’s longer-term Financial Plan and is 
updated as part of the overall budget and council tax setting process. 

 
1.2 The Council faces circumstances where capital resources to fund the capital 

programme continue to be limited.  There are competing demands for use of these 
resources, including investment in projects which will deliver revenue savings. 

 
1.3 This report sets out a programme for 2023-2028 that can be delivered subject to 

the outcomes from revised forecasts reflecting continuing changes in costs and 
capital receipt levels.  Certain capital funds come from grants and use of reserves, 
a large part of funds is to come from anticipated receipts from the Major Housing 
Development.   

 
1.4 The capital programme 2023-2028 in
[...]
2f Leisure & Comm Services Detail 23-28
	App 2g OPs & Comm Header 23-28
	App 2g OPs & Comm Detail 23-28
	App 2h Programme & Project Delivery Header 23-28
	App 2h Programme & Project Delivery Detail 23-28
	App 2i Property & Projects Header 23-28
	App 2i Property & Projects Detail 23-28
	App 2j Regeneration, Housing & Place Header 23-28
	App 2j Regeneration, Housing & Place Detail 23-28
	App 2k Resources Header 23-28
	App 2k Resources Detail 23-28
	Appendix 3 - Movement from Original to Proposed 2024-2025
	Appendix 4 -Fees and Charges Schedule 2023-24
	Appendix 5 - IDB's 24-25
	Appendix 6 - Special Expenses 24-25
	Appendix 7 - Policy on Earmarked Reserves and General Fund Working Balance

	10 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25
	11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2024/25
	12 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2028
	Appendix 1 Capital Programme 2023-2024
	Appendix 2 - Capital Prgramme 2023-2028
	Appendix 3

	14 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2023-2028 - EXEMPT



Minutes of the meeting


 
796 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7th February, 2024  
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn 

PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 
Councillors A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Anota 

 

CAB109   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB110   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

CAB111   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB112   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Heneghan and Ware attended under standing order 34. 
 

CAB113   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None 
 

CAB114   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The  Forward Decision list was noted 
 

CAB115   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

The chair read out the recommendations of support from the Joint 
Panels meeting held on Thursday 1 February 2024 for the items on the 
agenda. 
 

CAB116   FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/2028  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the Financial Plan 2023 
to 2028 and reported changes that had already happened since the 

https://youtu.be/_7bLN99GbM4?t=344


 
797 

 

report was published. She reported that the Internal Drainage Board 
Levy estimates had increased to over £3.5m for next year, with some 
decisions from IDBs still to come.   
 
She reported she had been to a meeting with Government hosted by 
Liz Truss MP on the issue of the IDB levies and local government 
funding of them.  The meeting was well attended and made a strong 
case for why the funding arrangements needed to change.  MPs 
present had commented on the level of emails they were receiving on 
the matter and expressed a commitment to look for a permanent 
solution for 2025/26.  
 
It was reported that the grant announcement from the Government had 
shown some increase in a number of government grants giving an 
additional sum of over £174,000. 
 
The Assistant Director also reported that in making the funding 
announcements they had also announced that they were expecting 
councils to provide further information in the form of Local Productivity 
Plans, to include Transformation of services to make better use of 
services, opportunities to take advantage of technological advances, 
maximising data informed decision making and service design  , and 
ways to reduce wasteful spend for example on consultants, and 
barriers preventing activity that the Government can help to remove.  
The expectation of the plan was that it would be signed off by Members 
by July 2024.   In referring to the new expectations it was confirmed 
that much of the work required tied in with work already underway on 
the cost reduction work, and also following the Peer Review. 
 
In supporting the recommendations the Chair and Cabinet made 
reference to the new requirements. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council consider and approve the following: 
  
Recommendation 1  
It is recommended that Council note the revision to the Forecast for 
2023/2024 as set out in the report.  
 
Recommendation 2  
Council is recommended to approve the Policy on Earmarked 
Reserves and General Fund Balance and the maximum balances set 
for the reserves as noted in the report and at Appendix 7.  
 
Recommendation 3 It is recommended that Council : 
1) Approves the budget requirement of £24,353,670 for 2024/2025 and 
notes the projections for 2025/2026, 2026/2027 and 2027/2028.  
2) Approves the level of Special Expenses for the Town/Parish 
Councils as detailed in the report (Appendix 6).  
3) Approves the Fees and Charges 2024/2025 detailed in Appendix 4.  
4) Approves a Band D council tax of £148.37 for 2024/2025.  
 



 
798 

 

Recommendation 4  
It is recommended that Council approves a minimum requirement of 
the General Fund balance for 2024/2025 of £1,217,680 (5% of 
estimated budget requirement).  
 
Recommendation 5  
Pursuant to Section 25 of the Local Government Act, Council is asked 
to have due regard to this statement at Section 9 of this report when 
considering and approving the budget and the level of council tax for 
2024/2025. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To set a budget for 2023/2028 
 

CAB117   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director Resources presented the report on the Capital 
Strategy 2024/25 which outlined the principles and framework that 
shaped the Council’s capital decisions. The report explained that the 
principal aim was to deliver a programme of capital investment that 
contributed to the achievement of the Council’s priorities and objectives 
as set out in the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Capital Strategy was updated annually and put before Cabinet 
alongside the 
Treasury Management Strategy so that it could be approved before the 
year to which it related began. 
. 
The Strategy defined at the highest level how the capital programme 
was to be formulated; it identified the issues and options that 
influenced capital spending and set out how the resources and capital 
programme would be managed. 
 
The Assistant Director drew attention to the new element of the 
Strategy this year which included the loan facility for the Council’s 
Companies.  
 
The Chair drew attention to the fact that Cabinet members were well 
acquainted with the suite of documents for the budget. Councillor 
Beales drew attention to the well attended Joint Panels meeting which 
held a good debate. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Ware commented that she was 
grateful for the sessions on the budget which were helpful, and thanked 
the Assistant Director for her assistance on budget matters. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the Capital Strategy 
2024/2025 as attached to the report.  

https://youtu.be/_7bLN99GbM4?t=1656


 
799 

 

 
Reason for Decision  
Not to approve these policies would contravene the requirements of 
both legislation and good practice. In addition, the external auditors 
may comment in their report to those charged with governance 
(ISA260). 
 

CAB118   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2024/25  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director Resources presented the report which informed 
Members that the Council was required to receive and approve a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement; Annual Investment 
Strategy; and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement which 
covered: 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy 

 Capital plans, including prudential indicators 

 A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

 An Investment Strategy 
 

This report covered the requirements of the Local Government Act 
2003, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code, The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC - this was formerly the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)), MRP Guidance, the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the DLUHC Investment 
Guidance. 
 
The Council’s Treasury Advisor, Link Asset Services, provided a 
template document for the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
which was fully compliant with CIPFA’s code and DLUHC’s guidance. 
The Council had used this template in preparing the report. 
 
The report looked at the period 2024-2028, which fitted with the 
Council’s Financial Plan and Capital Programme. Officers of the 
council had prepared the report based on their views of forecasts for 
interest rates, and had used information provided by the council’s 
Treasury Management Advisor, Link Asset Services. 
 
In presenting the report the Assistant Director explained that it was 
expected that the liability benchmark against which the council would 
be measured against going forward, the individual requirements for 
which were set out in the report.  
 
Councillor Morley drew attention to the commitment to the high 
programme of work. 
 

https://youtu.be/_7bLN99GbM4?t=2028


 
800 

 

The Assistant Director drew attention to a further amendment that she 
would incorporate into the Treasury Management Strategy when it was 
presented to Council in order for Council to take the decision relating to 
Cabinet recommendation CAB96: Council Companies Funding, which 
was a recommendation for Council at the 31 January Council meeting 
but not reached but was now superseded by the Strategy coming 
forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the following items be approved:  
 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/2025, including 
treasury indicators for 2024-2028. 

 The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2024/2025  

 The Investment Strategy 2024/2025  
 

Reason for the Decision  
The Council must have approved a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy 2024/2025 by 31 March 2024. 

 

CAB119   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-2028  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director Resources presented the report which: 

 revised the 2023/2024 projections for spending on the capital 
programme 

 set out an estimate of capital resources that will be available for 2023-
2028 

 detailed new capital bids that were recommended to be included in the 
capital 

 programme for the period 2023-2028 

 outlined provisional figures for capital expenditure for the period 2023-
2028 

 
The Assistant Director informed Cabinet that the Capital programme 
recommendation on the Lynnsport 1 Scheme considered by cabinet at 
its meeting on 6 February would now be incorporated into this report 
going forward to Council for consideration in order that the full 
programme was considered together at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Morley drew attention to the bottom line of £170m of planned 
investment into the Borough which was a meaningful investment. 
 
In concluding the item the Chair encouraged accurate figures to be reported 
on for the budget figures.  He reminded all that the Joint Panels meeting had 
supported the recommendations. 

 
RECOMMENDED  That:  
 

https://youtu.be/_7bLN99GbM4?t=2427


 
801 

 

1) Council approve the amendments to capital schemes and 
resources for the 2023-2028 capital programme as detailed in the 
report.  
2)  Council approve new capital bids as set out in section 5 table 6, 
to be funded from available capital resources and included in the 
capital programme 2023-2028 as detailed in the report. 
 
Reason for Decision  
To report amendments, rephasing and resources to the 2023-2028 
Capital Programme. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.46 pm 
 

 


